In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLSBAD TECHNOLOGY, INC., Petitioner,

V

HIF BIO, INC. AND BIZBIOTECH CO. LTD.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BUB-JOO S. LEE, ESQ. LEE ANAV CHUNG LLP The Gas Company Tower 555 West Fifth Street, 31st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90013 (213) 341-1602

THEODORE ALLISON, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

KARR & ALLISON, PC
1300 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 402

Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-7600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED
A. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE, IN THIS CASE, THE IMPACT OF ANY "CONFLICT" BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS WILL BE NARROWLY CONFINED
B. THE PETITION SHOULD ALSO BE DENIED BECAUSE THE "CONFLICT" MAY BE RESOLVED BY THE COURTS OF APPEALS IN LIGHT OF THE POWEREX CORP. V. RELIANT ENERGY SERVS., INC
CONCLUSION5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill,	
484 U.S. 343 (1988)	4, 5
GAF Building Materials Corp. v.	
$Elk\ Corp.\ of\ Dallas,$	
90 F.3d 479 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	3
Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global	
Group, LP, 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	3
Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy	
Servs., Inc., 127 S. Ct. 2411 (2007)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1295	4
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1338	4
28 U.S.C. § 1447	5
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	4
